
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, August 26, 2020

Jacksonville Middle School Auditorium
664 Lincoln Avenue

Jacksonville, illinois 62650
7:00 PM 

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS

September 7 - Labor Day - No School
September 8 - Teacher's Institute 

VII. STANDING REPORTS
A. Financial/Treasurer's Report
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8.33%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 
 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40)  IMRF/SS (50)  CAP. PROJ (60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90)  TOTAL 

2,467,254       279,665        -                 226,556        111,724           132,753              -                  -                    65,858        3,283,810            

7.04% 7.00% 0.00% 12.80% 6.99% 63.22% 0.00% 0.00% 17% 7.15%

35,032,637     3,992,485     2,407,860      1,770,200     1,597,715        210,000              -                  530,000            378,000      45,918,897          

-                            

3,118,915       433,463        61                  120,046        172,429           52 24,648            81,071              55,985        4,006,669            

9.40% 14.19% 0.00% 7.34% 14.30% 8.60% 13.64% 14.21% 14.31% 9.45%

33,165,134     3,054,087     2,175,250      1,636,094     1,205,810        600                     180,675          570,570            391,164      42,379,384          
(1,867,503.00)           (938,398.00)            (232,610.00)             (134,106.00)            (391,905.00)                (209,400.00)                     180,675.00                 40,570.00                     13,164.00            (3,539,513.00)                   

NOTES: Fund
REVENUE ALL Received 2nd Property Tax Payment for FY21 in July 2020 in the amount of $2,943,731.  We will receive property tax payments more frequently this year... but the amounts will be smaller.  

10 We don't receive EBF funding in July
10 CPPRT for FY21 - $286,168
10 Title I, II, School Improvement and Rural & Low ncome grants from FY20I - $525,851
10 Special Ed - Room and Board Reimbursement - $27,546
10 Early Years - FY 20  - $167,286
10 Reimbursement from IDEA for Flow Through and Preschool - $21345
30 No Sales Tax Proceeds deposited in July 2020
60 Interest on Bond Proceeds

EXPENSE 10 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21.
20 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21.  
30 We have debt payments for the Series 2015 and Series 2017 Bonds.  The first payment of P and I  will be paid in Dec 2020.  The second payment, which is interest only, will be paid in June 2021.
40 Expenses are running over budget for 20-21 due to the purchase of two buses. 
50 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21.
60 Expenses were to Henson Robinson for roofing work at Central Office.
80  Premium for 21-22 property, vehicle, liability, cyberliability and environmental coverage will be paid in June 2021. 
90  HLS project for summer 2020 was new windows at North Elementary as well as remaining 10 year HLS projects to be completed.

Jul-20 Tentative Budget for 2020-2021

FUND
Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET
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Payroll Accounts Payable Bank Balance

10 Education 27,519,794.12     3,624,498.66       1,291,515.35         1,682,444.52          760.79                 28,171,093.70     
20 Building 1,926,580.75       433,462.46          90,097.45              189,477.72             2,080,468.04       
30 Bond & Interest 1,649,050.84       60.81                   -                          -                       1,649,111.65       
40 Transportation 1,737,075.09       124,230.60          38,919.98              191,862.86             42.44                   1,630,565.29       
50 IMRF 982,764.32          172,416.62          111,776.95             11.94                   1,043,415.93       
60 Site & Construction 635,404.57          27.17                   -                         132,752.70             24.43                   502,703.47          
70 Working Cash Fund 2,260,086.39       24,606.29            -                         41.84                   2,284,734.52       
80 Tort 906,340.29          81,070.73            -                         987,411.02          
90 Fire Prevention & Safety 409,550.88          55,985.43            65,857.50               399,678.81          

38,026,647.25$   4,516,358.77$     1,420,532.78$       2,374,172.25$        881.44$               38,749,182.43$   

U.S. Bank - 
General Fund

U.S. Bank - 
Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

2017 SERIES 
BOND PROCEEDS

ISDLAF 
Investments IIIT Investments

2015 Series 
BOND 

PROCEEDS
TOTAL

0.1600% 0.1600% 0.2470% 0.1100% 0.1100% 0.2600%
Education 4,219,348.32       55,505.58            $16,037,677.45 -                          1,497,347.48       6,361,214.87       -                       28,171,093.70        
Operations & Maintenance 1,557,340.84       $523,127.06 -                          -                       0.14                     -                       2,080,468.04          
Bond & Interest 1,649,111.65       -                       -                         -                          -                       -                       -                       1,649,111.65          
Transportation 588,661.24          -                       $622,301.01 -                          -                       419,603.04          -                       1,630,565.29          
IMRF / Social Security 857,162.67          -                       $30,795.98 -                          155,583.73          (126.45)                -                       1,043,415.93          
Capital Projects 93,982.42            -                       $129,437.92 279,283.13             $0.00 502,703.47             
Working Cash 1,066,369.50       -                       $804,664.58 -                          -                       413,700.44          -                       2,284,734.52          
Tort 485,920.38          -                       $501,365.95 -                          -                       124.69                 -                       987,411.02             
Fire Prevention & Safety $395,252.51 -                       $4,424.87 -                          -                       1.43                     -                       $399,678.81

TOTAL 10,913,149.53$   55,505.58$          $18,653,794.82 $279,283.13 1,652,931.21$     7,194,518.16$     -$                     38,749,182.43$      
(0.00)                       

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2020-2021 2019-2020
Fund 10 - Education $28,171,093.70 $25,522,059.47
Fund 20 - O & M $2,080,468.04 $1,436,754.51
Fund 40 -Transportation $1,630,565.29 $1,463,745.82
Fund 70 - Working Cash $2,284,734.52 $2,088,677.60

Total $34,166,861.55 $30,511,237.40

$9,126,732.50

July 31, 2020
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       
(including interest)FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

$29,622,449.93

Liquid, 
$34,608,582 

CD, $4,140,600 

Cash & Investments
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Payroll Accounts Payable Bank Balance

10 Education 20,611,908.87     7,803,945.07       1,252,492.97         1,654,110.74          12,809.24            25,522,059.47     
20 Building 305,421.37          1,351,565.71       91,657.00              128,575.57             1,436,754.51       
30 Bond & Interest 1,685,177.65       175.18                 -                          -                       1,685,352.83       
40 Transportation 1,181,331.77       366,453.86          45,225.90              39,562.54               748.63                 1,463,745.82       
50 IMRF 363,852.50          536,514.68          103,793.97             158.75                 796,731.96          
60 Site & Construction 1,691,695.09       277.09                 -                         80,205.60               1,936.19              1,613,702.77       
70 Working Cash Fund 2,011,878.01       76,061.49            -                         738.10                 2,088,677.60       
80 Tort 596,535.02          252,763.71          -                         -                          849,298.73          
90 Fire Prevention & Safety 395,155.51          175,179.37          339,300.00             231,034.88          

28,842,955.79$   10,562,936.16$   1,389,375.87$       2,345,548.42$        16,390.91$          35,687,358.57$   

U.S. Bank - 
General Fund

U.S. Bank - 
Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

2017 SERIES 
BOND PROCEEDS

ISDLAF 
Investments IIIT Investments

2015 Series 
BOND 

PROCEEDS
TOTAL

0.0000% 0.0000% 1.0520% 1.2500% 1.1600% 1.1400% 1.2500%
Education 7,889,779.40       104,054.14          $9,765,979.70 -                          1,473,927.98       6,288,318.25       -                       25,522,059.47        
Operations & Maintenance 1,415,419.08       $21,335.29 -                          -                       0.14                     -                       1,436,754.51          
Bond & Interest 1,685,352.83       -                       -                         -                          -                       -                       -                       1,685,352.83          
Transportation 718,667.20          -                       $328,055.58 -                          -                       417,023.04          -                       1,463,745.82          
IMRF / Social Security 612,010.45          -                       $30,382.07 -                          154,465.89          (126.45)                -                       796,731.96             
Capital Projects 415,461.35          -                       $127,698.29 1,070,543.13          $0.00 1,613,702.77          
Working Cash 883,670.89          -                       $793,849.97 -                          -                       411,156.74          -                       2,088,677.60          
Tort 354,546.38          -                       $494,627.66 -                          -                       124.69                 -                       849,298.73             
Fire Prevention & Safety $226,668.05 -                       $4,365.40 -                          -                       1.43                     -                       $231,034.88

TOTAL 14,201,575.63$   104,054.14$        $11,566,293.96 $1,070,543.13 1,628,393.87$     7,116,497.84$     -$                     35,687,358.57$      
0.00                        

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2019-2020 2018-19
Fund 10 - Education $25,522,059.47 $24,547,731.66
Fund 20 - O & M $1,436,754.51 $1,110,321.50
Fund 40 -Transportation $1,463,745.82 $1,149,000.31
Fund 70 - Working Cash $2,088,677.60 $1,897,568.34

Total $30,511,237.40 $28,704,621.81

$9,815,434.84

July 31, 2019
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       
(including interest)FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

$25,871,923.73

Liquid, 
$34,241,859 

CD, $1,445,500 

Cash & Investments
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B. Tentative Budget FY 2021
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TENTATIVE BUDGET
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

AS OF AUGUST 24, 2020

FUND

 FY20 ENDING 
FUND BALANCE  

(Unaudited) 
FY21 REVENUES 

(Projected)

 FY21 
EXPENDITURES 

(Projected) 
 SURPLUS/ 
(DEFICIT) 

FY21 ENDING 
FUND BALANCE 

(Projected)

 Policy 4:20 - 
Fund Balance 
Commitment 

EDUCATION  * 25,437,635$         33,165,134 35,032,637            (1,867,503) 23,570,132$         4,974,770$          

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE  * 1,390,726$           3,054,087 3,992,485              (938,398) 452,328$               458,113$             

DEBT SERVICE 1,474,290$           2,175,250              2,407,860              (232,610) 1,241,680$           326,288$             

TRANSPORTATION  * 1,518,981$           1,636,094 1,770,200              (134,106) 1,384,875$           245,414$             

IMRF / SOCIAL SECURITY  681,943$               1,205,810 1,597,715              (391,905) 290,038$               180,872$             

CAPITAL PROJECTS 392,095$               600 210,000                 (209,400) 182,695$               90$                       

WORKING CASH  * 2,253,181$           180,675 -                          180,675 2,433,856$           27,101$               

TORT 832,599$               570,570 530,000                 40,570 873,169$               85,586$               

FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 300,442$               391,164 378,000                 13,164 313,606$               58,675$               

TOTAL 34,281,892$         42,379,384$         45,918,897$         (3,539,513)$          30,742,379$         6,887,835$          

0

*  OPERATING FUNDS 30,600,523$         38,035,990$         40,795,322$         (2,759,332) 27,841,191$         5,705,399$          
* (Ed, O & M, Trans & Working Cash)

100% of Property Tax
85% EBF (Evidence Based Funding) 
Expenditures increased by individual line item and various %'s for 20-21.
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C. Enrollment Reports
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D. Sales Tax Tracker
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Diff Subtotal
Increase

% Diff Subtotal
Increase

% Diff Subtotal
Increase

%
July 2018 199,961.60$       3,029.48$       3,029.48$       1.015 July 2019 211,607.67$       11,646.07$     11,646.07$        1.058 July 2020 170,900.03$        (40,707.64)$              (40,707.64)$       0.808
August 192,239.29$       (2,634.38)$      395.10$          0.986 August 206,689.04$       14,449.75$     26,095.82$        1.075 August 176,568.94$        (30,120.10)$              (70,827.74)$       0.854
September 212,087.66$       13,792.94$     14,188.04$    1.070 September 220,778.34$       8,690.68$       34,786.50$        1.041 September 198,443.22$        (22,335.12)$              (93,162.86)$       0.899
October 203,249.83$       (2,583.17)$      11,604.87$    0.987 October 204,901.26$       1,651.43$       36,437.93$        1.008 October (204,901.26)$            0.000
November 196,226.27$       (10,617.36)$    987.51$          0.949 November 202,441.86$       6,215.59$       42,653.52$        1.032 November (202,441.86)$            0.000
December 198,203.96$       5,689.64$       6,677.15$       1.030 December 197,137.83$       (1,066.13)$      41,587.39$        0.995 December (197,137.83)$            0.000
January 2019 202,849.36$       (2,737.07)$      3,940.08$       0.987 January 2020 188,522.61$       (14,326.75)$    27,260.64$        0.929 January 2021 (188,522.61)$            0.000
February 206,007.28$       11,360.85$     15,300.93$    1.058 February 211,101.04$       5,093.76$       32,354.40$        1.025 February (211,101.04)$            0.000
March 201,486.48$       128.01$           15,428.94$    1.001 March 201,679.71$       193.23$           32,547.63$        1.001 March (201,679.71)$            0.000
April 220,171.45$       (10,357.26)$    5,071.68$       0.955 April 215,721.27$       (4,450.18)$      28,097.45$        0.980 April (215,721.27)$            0.000
May 164,830.64$       (1,610.22)$      3,461.46$       0.990 May 165,153.92$       323.28$           28,420.73$        1.002 May (165,153.92)$            0.000
June 168,451.84$       3,319.88$       6,781.34$      1.020 June 163,531.08$       (4,920.76)$      23,499.97$        0.971 June (163,531.08)$            0.000
Total 2,365,765.66$    Total 2,389,265.63$    Total 545,912.19$        
Predicted by Pro 2,439,861.00$    Per Document Sum 12.05 Predicted by Pro 2,476,459.00$    Per Document Sum 12.12 Predicted by Pro Per Document Sum 2.56
Projected 2,368,476.77$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,388,713.69$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,039,425.24$     Per Actual After Months 3
Proj Diff (71,384.23)$        Average 1.004 Proj Diff (87,745.31)$        Average 1.010 Proj Diff 2,039,425.24$     Average 0.854
Percent -2.9% Percent -3.5% Percent #DIV/0!

Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,443,263.97$    Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,397,358.76$    Bond Pay 1 and 2
Diff Predict (3,402.97)$           Diff Predict 79,100.24$         Diff Predict -$                      
Diff Projected (74,787.20)$        Diff Projected (8,645.07)$          Diff Projected 2,039,425.24$     
Diff Actual (77,498.31)$        (End of Year) Diff Actual (8,093.13)$          (End of Year) Diff Actual 545,912.19$        (End of Year)

Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro
Predicted 2,439,861.00$    Predicted 2,476,459.00$    Predicted -$                      
FY19 ACTUAL 2,365,765.66$    FY20 ACTUAL 2,389,265.63$    FY20 ACTUAL 545,912.19$        
Difference  (74,095.34)$        Difference  (87,193.37)$        (End of Year) Difference  545,912.19$        (End of Year)

Bond 1 2,010,383.76$    Bond 1 2,030,683.76$    Bond 1
Bond 2 432,880.21$       Bond 2 366,675.00$       Bond 2
Total 2,443,263.97$    Total 2,397,358.76$    Total -$                      

JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

FY21FY19 FY20
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E. F.O.I.A. Report
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8/5/2020 Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - Fwd: Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7ef33688b3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1673487912088158994%7Cmsg-f%3A16734879120881… 1/1

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

Fwd: Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request
1 message

Steve Ptacek <sptacek@jsd117.org> Tue, Jul 28, 2020 at 1:53 PM
To: Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Steven Duplain <std0700@outlook.com>
Date: Tue, Jul 28, 2020 at 1:48 PM
Subject: Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request
To: sptacek@jsd117.org <sptacek@jsd117.org>

July 28, 2020

Via Electronic Mail

This is an official request, under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), for the names, 
corresponding job titles, email addresses and the most current and readily available salary
information of all 
teachers and administrators employed at Jacksonville Sd 117 as of the 
date of this request.

Please deliver this information in digital “csv” or “MS Excel” format to the email address below:

std0700@outlook.com

STEVEN T. DUPLAIN
400 Corporate Pointe Suite 300
Culver City, CA 90292
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www.jsd117.org 

 

 
Jacksonville School District #117 

211 W State Street 
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650 
Office: (217)243-9411 
Fax:  (217)243-6844 
 
 
Mike McGiles, Director of Operations  

 
August 5, 2020 
 
Steven T. Duplain 
400 Corporate Pointe Suite 300 
Culver City, CA 90292 
 
Dear Mr. Duplain, 
 
Thank you for writing to Jacksonville School District 117 with your request for information pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information 
Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. 
 
On July 28, 2020, you requested the following records: the names, corresponding job titles, email addresses and the most current and readily 
available salary information of all teachers and administrators employed at Jacksonville Sd 117 as of the date of this request. 
 
As the FOIA Officer for Jacksonville School District 117 I am writing to inform you that your request is denied for the following reason: 
Section 8.5.a of 5 ILCS 140 states, “Notwithstanding any provision of this Act to the contrary, a public body is not required to copy a public 
record that is published on the public body's website. The public body shall notify the requester that the public record is available online and 
direct the requester to the website where the record can be reasonably accessed.” 
 
The information you requested is indeed posted online at our website, www.jsd117.org. Specifically, the names, job titles, and salary 
information can be found at http://jsd117.org/departments/business_office and then under the heading Administration and Teacher Salary 
and Benefit Reports on the right-hand side. All email addresses can be found on each school’s web page which can be accessed from the 
district page (www.jsd117.org) and clicking on the “Schools” tab. Each email address is the employees first initial of first name followed by 
their last name and ends with @jsd117.org.  
 
You have a right to have the denial of your request reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney 
General. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:  
 

Public Access Counselor  
Office of the Attorney General  
500 South 2nd Street  
Springfield, Illinois 62706  
Fax: 217-782-1396  
E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us  

 
You also have the right to seek judicial review of your denial by filing a lawsuit in the State circuit court. 5 ILCS 140/11.  
 
If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, you must do so within 60 calendar days of the date of this denial. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). 
Please note that you must include a copy of your original FOIA request and this denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Mike McGiles 
Director of Operations 
FOIA Officer 
Jacksonville School District 117 
(217) 243-9411 
mmcgiles@jsd117.org 
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F. State Updates
VIII. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. Policy Committee
B. Four Rivers Report

IX. CONSENT AGENDA
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August 26, 2020

CONSENT AGENDA

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Steve Ptacek

SUBJECT: Consideration of Consent Agenda

That the Board approve the Consent Agenda Items as presented:

 Consideration of Treasurer's Report
 Consideration of Previous Minutes
 Consideration to Increase Adult Lunch Prices
 Consideration of Resolution that a Serious Safety Hazard Continues to Exist
 Consideration to Set Date for Special Board Meeting for Budget Hearing
 Consideration of Resolution for Disposal of Surplus Equipment

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN MCBRIDE

BEARD LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 LONERGAN

Background Information:

16



A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
B. Consideration of Previous Minutes
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August 26, 2020
CONSENT AGENDA

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Steve Ptacek 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Previous Board Minutes

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the previous board minutes as presented:

 July 15, 2020 Regular and Closed Session
 July 28, 2020 Special
 August 6, 2020 Special

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN MCBRIDE

BEARD LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 LONERGAN

Background Information:
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Jacksonville School District #117 
Board of Education Regular 
Wednesday, July 15, 2020 

 
The Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117 met in Regular Session on Wednesday, 
July 15, 2020, beginning at 7:00 PM at the Jacksonville Middle School Auditorium, 664 Lincoln 
Avenue, Jacksonville, Illinois 62650.  Members present at roll call were Mr. Beard, Mr. Cantrell, Mrs. 
Leonard, Mr. Lonergan, Mr. McBride, Mrs. Ryan and Mrs. Wilson. Also in attendance were 
Superintendent, Steve Ptacek, Director of Operations, Mike McGiles, Director of Curriculum and 
Instruction, Kelly Zoellner, Chief Financial Officer, Jamie Hadjan and Director of Personnel, Tami 
Stice. 
  
CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. Lonergan to approve the agenda as 
presented.  Roll:  Cantrell, Lonergan, Leonard, McBride, Ryan, Wilson and Beard.  Nay; None. 
 
RECOGNITION  
 
RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS - None 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS 

• August 11 is New Teacher Induction 

• August 14 & 17 Teachers Institute Days (There will be no big staff meeting) 

• August 18 First Day of School (The first few days may be training days for staff for e-learning) 

• August 28 Board Meeting  
 
STANDING REPORTS 
 
Financial/Treasurer's Report – Mrs. Hadjan reported that as of June 30th revenues exceeded the budget in 
every fund.  Expenses are under all budgeted amounts.  The Treasurer’s report shows our year end 
operating fund balances at $33,443,536.  This is 9,332,000 more than the end of last year. 
 
Sales Tax Tracker – Mr. Ptacek reported that sales tax revenues are $40,707 less than projected for July.  
He said the District may need to spend as much as half a million dollars from reserves to pay the loan 
payments this year.  He said it is worth it to get three new schools. 
 
Education Fund Budget Tracker – Mr. Ptacek has been tracking the impact of staff raises to the 
education fund.  He said he won’t be tracking this for the upcoming school year. 
 
MMR Exclusion Date for Students – The Board discussed what to do about the requirment that all new 
students show proof of MMR before the first day of school.  Mr. Ptacek advised that with the pandemic, 
the Morgan County Health Department is unable to provide the appointments and/or the vaccines.  It 
was suggested that the Board pass a resolution to waive this requirment for the 2020-2021 school year 
only. 
 
Report – Update on the damage to The Bowl floor.  Mr. Ptacek reported that both sumps will need to be 
replaced as well as all galvenized pipes.  He advised that alarms will be installed so that if there is 
another issue with the water headers the administration will be notified.   
 
State Updates – Mr. Ptacek reported that local school leaders are not qualified to make decisions.  It is 
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Board of Education 2 Wednesday, July 15, 2020 
  Regular 

2 

our job to follow guidance from medical experts.  Insurance does not cover pandemic expenses.  He said 
following the expert guidelines puts us in a defensible position if we are sued.  If we don’t follow the 
rules, ISBE could pull our Recognition Status and without that, we would receive no property tax funds.  
He suggested that all sports are probably gone for this school year. 
 
IMRF Contribution Rate for Calendar Year 2021 – Mrs. Hadjan reported that IMRF provides an annual 
notice of of our rate each year.  The preliminary rate for calendar year 2021 will be 10.40%. The final 
notice of IMRF Contribution Rates for Calendar Year 2021 will be posted in November 2020. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. Lonergan to approve the items in the 
Consent Agenda as presented:   

• Consideration of Treasurer's Report 

• Consideration of Previous Minutes 

• Consideration of Revised Board Policies: 
Policy 4:50 Payment Procedures 
Policy 5:60 Expenses 
Policy 7:70 Attendance and Truancy 
Policy 7:90 Release During School Hours 
Policy 8:10 Connection with the Community 
Policy 8:30 Visitors to and Conduct on School Property 
Policy 8:80 Gifts to the District 
Policy 2:125 Board Member Compensation; Expenses 
Policy 2:160 Board Attorney 
Policy 5:150 Personnel Records 
Policy 5:280 Duties and Qualifications 
Policy 6:280 Graduation and Promotion 
Policy 7:130 Student Rights and Responsibilities 
Policy 7:325 Student Fundraising Activities 
Policy 8:110 Public Suggestions and Concerns 

• Consideration of Food and Supply Product Bids 

• Consideration of Resolution for Donation/Disposal of Surplus Equipment  
Roll:  Cantrell, Lonergan, Wilson, Leonard, McBride, Ryan and Beard. Nay; None. 
 
CLOSED SESSION – Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. Cantrell to adjourn to Closed Session at 
7:57pm for the purposes of: 

• The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific 
employees of the Public body, specific independent contractors, or specific volunteers of the public 
body or legal counsel for the Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against 
an employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to determine its 
validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1). 

• Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their representatives, or 
deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2). 

Roll:  Lonergan, Cantrell, Leonard, McBride, Ryan, Wilson and Beard. Nay; None. 
 
RETURN TO OPEN SESSION – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. Lonergan to return to Open 
Session at 8:30pm.  Roll:  Cantrell, Lonergan, Leonard, Wilson, Ryan,m McBride and Beard. Nay; 
None. 
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ACTION ITEMS 
 
Consideration of Personnel Recommendations – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to 
approve the Personnel Recommendations as presented: 
 
Resignation 

• Jessica Padilla, Head Softball Coach at Jacksonville High School, effective June 16, 2020. 

• Tara Scott, Assistant Softball Coach at Jacksonville High School, effective June 16, 2020. 

• Ashley McCloughan, 3rd Grade Teacher at South Elementary School, effective July 3, 2020. 

• Kody Wood, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective July 3, 2020. 

• Kody Wood, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School, effective July 3, 2020. 

• Katie Collins, 3rd Grade Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective July 1, 2020. 

• Samantha Carbonell, Assistant Girls Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, effective June 
11, 2020.  

• Jessica Yeager, Kindergarten Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective July 3, 2020. 

• Amber Raye, District Student Database and Information System Technician, effective July 27, 2020. 

• Brandi Rohn, Physical Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective June 25, 2020. 
 

Retirement 

• Bill Poole, Director of Technology for the District, effective at the end of the 2019-2020 school year. 

• Jo Russell, Secretary at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, effective September 1, 2020. 
 

Employment – Licensed 

• Misty Eisfelder, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Salary: BA + 12/ Step 5: $41,297/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective August 14, 2020. 

• Leslie Sutton, ASL Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, Salary: BA/ 

Step 9: $43,189/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 14, 2020. 

 

Employment-Classified 

• Melanie Kunz, Food Service Worker at North Elementary School for the 2020-2021 school year. 
Salary: $11.53/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Jennifer Williams, Parent Educator/Home Visitor at Early Years Preschool Program for the 2020-
2021 school year, Salary: $21.00/per hour contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective July 16, 2020. 
 

Employment – Modifications/Re-Assignments/Promotions/Transfers 

• Patricia Saxer, Food Service Worker at Eisenhower Elementary School, promoted to Secretary at 
Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, Salary: $13.00/per hour, effective July 24, 2020. 

• Don Ian English, Assistant Principal at Jacksonville Middle School transferred to Assistant Principal 
at Jacksonville High School, no change in salary, effective July 16, 2020. 

 

Summer School – Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program 

• Heather Walker, Secretary, effective July 17, 2020 until July 23, 2020 for up to 40 hours, Salary: 

$14.21 per hour. 
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• Sarah English, Principal, effective July 17, 2020 until July 23, 2020 for up to 40 hours, Salary: 

$341.85 per day. 

• Jessie Bonds, Teacher, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.   

• Katie Williams, Teacher, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.   

• Holly Saxer, Teacher, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.   

• Maghen Mathews, Teacher, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.   

• Sarah Kokinias, Paraprofessional, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 2020, 
Salary: $12.50/per hour.   

• David Bergschneider, Paraprofessional, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 
2020, Salary: $13.01/per hour.   

• Melissa Bolino, Paraprofessional, for up to 64 hours, effective July 17, 2020 until August 6, 2020, 
Salary: $16.17/per hour.   

 

Extended School Year Employment (Special Education Services) 

• Anita Hayes, Summer Intersession Instructor at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Nicole Maul, Summer Intersession Instructor at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Meghan Wardell, Summer Intersession Instructor at Jacksonville High School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Harlie Nelson, Summer Intersession Instructor at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Abby Wilner, Summer Intersession Instructor at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Samantha Plogger, Summer Intersession Instructor at Jacksonville Middle School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Dawn Murphy, Summer Intersession Instructor at Jacksonville Middle School, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Dorothy Fernandes, Summer Intersession Speech Language Pathologist for up to 68 hours, effective 
July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Constance Rodda-Tyler, Summer Intersession Instructor at Illinois School for the Visually 
Impaired/Illinois School for the Deaf, for up to 68 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 
2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Briana Bowen, Summer Intersession Instructor at Illinois School for the Deaf, for up to 68 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $28.00/hour. 

• Heather Rhea, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $16.17/hour. 

• Sabrina Dietz, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 

• Missy Hopper, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $14.65/hour. 

• Casey Jones, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 
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• Samantha Morton, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up 
to 56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 

• Janet Jones, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 

• Hannah Nelson, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 
56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $17.16/hour. 

• Jody Whited, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $13.01/hour. 

• Tiffany Burton, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 
56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 

• Sherri Reynolds, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 
56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 

• Sara Carter, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.75/hour. 

• Mariah Rohlfing, Summer Intersession LPN Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up 
to 56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $20.60/hour. 

• Wanda VanHyning, , Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up 
to 56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $16.49/hour. 

• Sharon Donovan, , Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up to 
56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $12.50/hour. 

• Terry Engelman, Summer Intersession LPN Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up 
to 56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $14.69/hour. 

• Tracie Simmermaker, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up 
to 56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $13.27/hour. 

• Cindy Helmich, , Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $17.16/hour. 

• Carol Hawkins, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $13.01/hour. 

• Mandy Newton, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School, for up to 56 
hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $14.36/hour. 

• Sherry Earles, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School, for up to 56 hours, 
effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $16.17/hour. 

• Patrick Blackburn, Summer Intersession Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School, for up to 
56 hours, effective July 20, 2020 through August 6, 2020, Salary: $16.17/hour. 

 

Long Term Substitutes 

• Tammy Pattie, Long Term Special Education Substitute Teacher at Washington Elementary for the 
2020-2021 school year, one year only. 

• Maghen Matthews, Long Term Pre-Kindergarten Substitute Teacher at Early Years for the 2020-
2021 school year, one year only. 

• Diana Lewis, Long Term Pre-Kindergarten Substitute Part-Time Teacher at Murrayville Early Years 
site for the 2020-2021 school year, one year only. 
 

Salary Reconciliations  

• Samantha Plogger, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, formerly approved at 
Salary: Masters/Step 5, salary recalculated to Salary: Masters + 12/Step 6: $48,297/per year, effective 
August 14, 2020.   
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Stipends  

• Shannon Keller, 6th Grade Volleyball Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $1,990.46, 6% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brandon Viken, Head Girls’ Tennis Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• DeVante White, Head Cheerleading Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $5,971.38, 18% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Drew Comstock, Head Girls’ Soccer Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $4,312.66 13% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Mark Grounds, Head Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $6,634.87, 20% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brent Heaton, Assistant Varsity Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $3,980.92, 12% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brent Heaton, Assistant Boys Track Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $2,985.69, 9% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Tim Thrasher, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Tim Thrasher, Assistant Wrestling Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $2,985.69, 9% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Tim Thrasher, Head Boys Track Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $4,976.15, 15% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Mike Chappel, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Mark Dyer, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Mark Dyer, Assistant Girls Track Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $2,985.69, 9% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Jon Zang, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Dustin Secrist, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Dustin Secrist, Head Wrestling Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $4,976.15, 15% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Mike Sullivan, Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Gary Hickox, Head Girls Volleyball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $5,307.89, 16% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Katie Crumley, Assistant Girls Volleyball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $2,985.69, 9% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Breck VanBebber, Head Cross Country Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Nora Lee, Assistant Cross Country Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $2,322.20, 7% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Adam Cisne, Head Golf Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: 

$3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 
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• Sam Black, Head Girls Swimming Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $4,312.66, 13% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Sam Black, Head Boys Swimming Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $4,312.66, 13% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brandon Viken, Head Girls Tennis Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brexton Hall, Head Boys Soccer Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $4,312.66, 13% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• J.R. Dugan, Head Boys Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $6,634.87, 20% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Cory Bunner, Varsity Assistant Boys Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-
2021 school year, Stipend: $3,980.92, 12% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Cory Bunner, Head Boys Baseball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $4,312.66, 13% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Clark Bunner, Assistant Boys Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Gary Hadden, Assistant Boys Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brandon Radford, Head Girls Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $6,634.87, 20% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Brandon Bettis, Assistant Girls Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Tiffany Hickox, Head Jette’s Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $2,322.20 14%, split by 50% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Allyson Maul, Head Jette’s Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $2,322.20 14%, split by 50% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2019.. 

• Bill Gibson, Assistant Boys Baseball Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $3,317.43, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Phil Johnson, Head Girls Track Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $4,976.15, 15% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Tony Perkins, Head Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School, for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Stipend: $995.23, 3% on the base of $33,174.34, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Matt Swift, Substitute for Director of Building & Grounds for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: 

$2,400. 

• Tabitha Schweer , RTI Coach for the District, Stipend: $5,971.38, 18% on the base of $33,174.34, 

effective July 16, 2020. 
 

Coaching Stipend Paid with Alternate Funding Sources 

• Phil Johnson, Assistant Cross Country Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $2,322.20 7% on the base of $33,174.34 and paid by XC Activity, effective July 16, 
2020. 

• Drew Comstock, Assistant Boys Soccer Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 
school year, Stipend: $2,985.69 9% on the base of $33,174.34 and paid by Soccer Parent Group, 

effective July 16, 2020. 

• Dan Keller, Assistant Boys Baseball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Stipend: $3,317.43 10% on the base of $33,174.34 and paid by Dugout Club, effective July 16, 
2020. 
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Volunteers 

• Troy Cook, Volunteer Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Kirkland Chappel, Volunteer Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-
2021 school year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Corey Ruyle, Volunteer Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 
school year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Jae Owens, Volunteer Assistant Football Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Emily Schneider, Assistant Girls Volleyball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 
school year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Lauren Bunner, Assistant Cheerleading Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Mary Watts, Assistant Cheerleading Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Lauren Homer, Assistant Cheerleading Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Luke Hadden, Assistant Boys Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 
school year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Jae Owens, Assistant Boys Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Steve Brannon, Assistant Girls Basketball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 
school year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Joshua Murphy, Assistant Wrestling Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Clark Bunner, Assistant Boys Baseball Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Jacob Traeger, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Josh Kyle, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
effective July 16, 2020. 

• Gary Cooper, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Chad Gerard, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020. 

• Jerry Lotz, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
effective July 16, 2020. 

• James Kyle, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
effective July 16, 2020. 

• Glenn Robson, Assistant Bass Fishing Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, effective July 16, 2020.  

Roll:  McBride, Lonergan, Cantrell, Ryan, Leonard, Wilson and Beard.  Nay; None. 
 
Consideration of Administrator Retirement Incentive – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. McBride 
to approve the Retirement incentive for Bill Poole as presented.  Roll:  Cantrell, McBride, Ryan, 
Lonergan, Wilson, Leonard and Beard. Nay; None. 
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Consideration to approve purchase of 5 year GoGuardian Suite – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. 
McBride to approve the purchase of a 5 year GoGuardian Suite for $208,395.00 as presented.  Roll:  
Cantrell, McBride, Wilson, Leonard, Lonergan, Ryan, and Beard. Nay; None. 
 
Consideration of Disposal of Damaged Gym Floor at The Bowl – Mr. McBride moved, seconded by Mr. 
Lonergan to appraove the Jacksonville Public Schools Foundation to handle the disposal of the damaged 
gym floor at The Bowl as presented.  Roll:  McBride, Lonergan, Leonard, Wilson, Ryan, Cantrell and 
Beard. Nay; None. 
 
Consideration of Phase IV School Reopening Plan  - No Action Taken 
 
Consideration of IHSA Phase IV Plan –  No Action Taken 
 
Consideration of Elementary School Title Plans for the 2020-2021 School Year. Mr. Cantrell moved, 
seconded by Mr. Lonergan to approve Elementary School Title Plans for the 2020-2021 school year as 
presented.  Roll:  Cantrell, Lonergan, McBride, Leonard, Wilson, Ryan, and Beard.  Nay; None. 
 
Consideration of the Consolidated District Plan for 2020-2021. Mr. McBride moved, seconded by Mr. 
Cantrell to approve the Consolidatd District Plan for 2020-2021 as presented.  Roll:  McBride, Cantrell, 
Wilson, Leonard, Ryan, Lonergan and Beard. Nay; None. 
 
Consideration of MOU with Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Illinois – Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by 
Mr. McBride to approve the MOU between the District and the Boys and Girls Clubs of Central Illinois 
as presented.  Roll:  Lonergan, McBride, Wilson, Ryan, Cantrell, Leonard and Beard. Nay; None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT - Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to adjournt he meeting at 8:51pm.  
Roll:  Lonergan, McBride. Leonard, Cantrell, Ryan, Wilson and Beard.  Nay; None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
President       Secretary 
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Jacksonville School District #117
Board of Education Special Meeting

Tuesday, July 28, 2020

The Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117 met in Special Session on Tuesday, July 28, 
2020, beginning at 5:30 PM at the Jacksonville Middle School Auditorium, 664 Lincoln Avenue
Jacksonville, Illinois, 62650.  Members present at roll call were Mr. Beard, Mr. Cantrell, Mrs. Leonard, 
Mr. Lonergan, Mr. McBride, Mrs. Ryan and Mrs. Wilson.  Also in attendance were Superintendent, Steve 
Ptacek, Director of Operations, Mike McGiles, Director of Curriculum and Instruction, Kelly Zoellner, 
Chief Financial Officer, Jamie Hadjan, and Director of Human Resources, Tami Stice.
 
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. Lonergan to approve the agenda as 
presented.  Roll:  Cantrell, Lonergan, Leonard, Ryan, McBrde, Wilson and Beard. Nay; None.

Consideration to Begin the 2020-2021 School Year with E-learning – Mr. Ptacek presented his 
recommendation to return to school in person with parents having the option to choose e-learning for their 
children. Much discussion insued among board members and the audience members present in the room 
and listening on-line.  Another special meeting was set for Thursday, August 8, 2020, at 5:30pm in the 
JMS auditorium at which time the Board will consider the approval of the return-to-school plan.  The 
meeting will be available for audio-streeming.

The recommendation is for elementary students to attend school for the full day and JHS and JMS would 
attend from 8:00 am until roughly 1:00pm.  There will not be extra time in the mornings for students to 
arrive at 7:15 or so and “hang out” until class starts.  Students will need to report directly to their 
classrooms upon arrival.  Parents will have the ability to choose either in-school or e-learning for their 
children.

A meeting will be held Monday afternoon at JMS for any teachers/staff who want to discuss their ideas 
and concerns with the Superintendent.

A parent survey will be sent out next week to gain input from families.  

CLOSED SESSION – There was no Closed Session

ACTION ITEMS

Consideration of Personnel Recommendations – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. Lonergan to 
approve the personnel recommendations as presented:
Resignations
 Olivia Dodds, Girls Soccer Coach at Jacksonville High School effective, July 14, 2020.
 Chelsea Williams, English Teacher at Jacksonville High School, effective July 16, 2020.
 Bentley Stewart, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Crossroads Learning Center, effective July 17, 

2020.
 Crista Brown, Special Education Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective July 17, 2020.
 Alaina Rueter, 1st Grade Teacher at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, effective July 22, 

2020.
Employment – Licensed
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 Kristen Aaltonen, Science Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school year, Salary: 
MA + 36/ Step 7: $52,315/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 14, 2020.

 Amanda Holley, Assistant Principal at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 school year, 
Salary: $68,000/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 3, 2020.

Employment-Classified
 Tony Burton, Noon Supervisor at Washington Elementary School for the 2020-2021 school year. 

Salary: $10.10/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 18, 2020.

 Teri Hayes, Noon Supervisor at Washington Elementary School for the 2020-2021 school year. 
Salary: $10.10/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 18, 2020.

 Malik Wildermuth, 1:1 Paraprofessional at Lincoln Elementary School for the 2020-2021 school year. 
Salary: $12.50/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 14, 2020.

 Barbara Bruns, Part-Time School Nurse at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program for the 2020-2021 
school year. Salary: $34.48/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective August 14, 2020.

 Tayler Howard, District Student Database and Information System Technician at Central Office for 
the 2020-2021 school year. Salary: $15.00/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of 
required employment documentation, effective July 22, 2020.

Long Term Substitutes
 Cheryl Kelly, 3rd Grade Teacher at South Elementary School, effective August 14, 2020.
 Michele Fernandez, 3rd Grade Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective August 14, 2020.
 Jo Horabik, Special Education Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective August 14, 2020.
 Angela Jackson, Kindergarten Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective August 14, 2020.
 Katelyn Lashmet, Kindergarten Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective August 14, 2020.
Employment – Modifications/Re-Assignments/Promotions/Transfers
 Bill Poole, Director of Technology for the District, (.60 FTE/600 hours per year), effective August 1, 

2020, Salary: $439.39/per diem.
Reduction in Force (Honorable Dismissal
 Jenna Allen, Educational Interpreter at Jacksonville High School.
Stipends 
 Mary Steelman, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program Trainer/Mentor Stipend 

for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $500.
 Mary Steelman, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program Trainer/Mentor Stipend 

for the 2020-2021 school year (1st semester), Stipend: $250.
 Brittany Peterson, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program Trainer/Mentor Stipend 

for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $500.
 Ann Erickson, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program Trainer/Mentor Stipend for 

the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $500.
Roll:  Cantrell, Lonergan, Ryan, McBride, Wilson, Leonard and Beard, Nay; None.

Consideration of Resolution of Honorable Dismissals of Certain Educational Support Personnel – Mr. 
McBride moved, seconded by Mr. Lonergan to approve the Resolution of Honorable Dismissal of Certain 
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Educational Support Personnel (Jenna Allen) as presented.  Roll:  McBride, Lonergan, Cantrell, Ryan, 
Wilson, Leonard and Beard.  Nay; None.

RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

ADJOURNMENT – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mrs. Leonard to adjourn the meeting at 7:38pm.  
Roll:  Cantrell Leonard, Wilson, Ryan, McBride, Lonergan and Beard. Nay; None.

____________________________________ ___________________________________
President Secretary

30



Jacksonville School District #117
Board of Education Special Meeting

Thursday, August 6, 2020

The Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117 met in Special Session on Thursday, August 
6, 2020, beginning at 5:30 PM at the Jacksonville Middle School Auditorium
664 Lincoln Avenue, Jacksonville, Illinois, 62650.  Members present at roll call were Mr. Beard, Mr. 
Cantrell, Mrs. Leonard, Mr. Lonergan, Mr. McBride, Mrs. Ryan and Mrs. Wilson.  Also in attendance 
were Superintendent, Steve Ptacek, Director of Operations, Mike McGiles, Director of Curriculum and 
Instruction, Kelly Zoellner, Chief Financial Officer, Jamie Hadjan, and Director of Human Resources, 
Tami Stice.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to approve the agenda as 
presented.  Roll:  Cantrell, McBride, Lonergan, Wilson, Ryan, Leonard and Beard. Nay; None.

REPORTS – None

CLOSED SESSION - None

ACTION ITEMS
Consideration of Personnel Recommendations – Mr. McBride moved, seconded by Mr. Canrell to 
approve the personnel recommendations as presented:
Resignation
 Haley Schutz, Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective at the end of the 2019-

2020 school year. 
Employment – Licensed
 Steve West, Part-Time Physical Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 

school year only, $303.95 per diem (3.25 hours per day -176 days), effective August 14, 2020.
 Bonny Carls, Part-Time Special Education Teacher at Parochial Schools, for up to 120 days/600 hours 

for the 2019-2020 school year only, $291.58 per diem, effective August 14, 2020.
Employment-Classified
 Katelin Pattie, Paraprofessional at North Elementary School for the 2020-2021 school year, Salary: 

$12.50/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, 
effective August 18, 2020.

Long Term Substitutes
 Daniel Cooper, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective August 14, 2020.
 Whitney Campbell, Physical Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective August 14, 

2020.
 Doug Moy, Physical Education Teacher at Washington Elementary School, effective August 14, 2020.
Salary Reconciliations
 Amanda Howell, School Psychologist, increase in working days for the 2020-2021 school year from 

180 days to 190 days, at the current per diem rate.
 Shannon Folker, School Psychologist, increase in working days for the 2020-2021 school year from 

180 days to 190 days, at the current per diem rate.
 Rebecca Erickson, School Psychologist, increase in working days for the 2020-2021 school year from 

180 days to 190 days, at the current per diem rate.
 Amy Fortae, School Psychologist, increase in working days for the 2020-2021 school year from 180 

days to 190 days, at the current per diem rate.
 Abby Cathers, School Psychologist, increase in working days for the 2020-2021 school year from 

180 days to 190 days, at the current per diem rate.31
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Volunteers
 Aaron Folker, Volunteer Assistant Golf Coach at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 

year, effective August 18, 2020.
Roll:  McBride, Cantrell, Ryan, Leonard, Wilson, Lonergan and Beard. Nay; None.

Consideration of 2020-2021 Calendar Change – Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to 
approve the amended calendar for the 2020-2021 school year as presented.  The changes include moving 
the teacher’s institute days from August 14 to 18 and changing August 19-21 to teacher’s institute days 
for e-Learning planning.  An additional teacher’s institute day/e-learning planning will be September 8.  
Students will not attend on September 8.  One emergency day was added to the end of the year on June 3 
Roll:  Lonergan, McBride, Leonard, Wilson, Cantrell, Ryan, and Beard. Nay; None.

Consideration of 2020-2021 Back To School Plan - Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. Canrell to 
approve the Back to School Plan for the 2020-2021 school year as presented.  Mr. Ptacek presented the 
Plan and expressed his gratitute for all of the staff who provided valuable insight.  He asked Dale Bainter 
from the Morgan County Health Department to share his opinion about the plan.  Dale said that he is 
aware that schools provide much more than just learning, but also nutrition, a save environment and 
mandated reporters.  He said when measuring risks versus rewards, he believes in-person learning is 
important at this time.  He also said he knows there are going to be set-backs.  Mr. Ptacek said he feels 
secure that the Morgan County Health Department will be there when we need them.  There were several 
quesitons from the audience and shose listening on-line.   Roll:  Lonergan, Cantrell, Leonard, McBride, 
Ryan, Wilson and Beard. Nay; None.

Consideration of MOU with JISPA Regarding Contract Extension and Hourly Pay Increases – Mr. 
Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
District and JISPA regarding Contract Extension and Hourly Rate Increases as presented.  Roll:  Lonergan, 
McBride, Wilson, Ryan, Leonard, Cantrell and Beard. Nay; none.

Consideration of Raises for Non-Bargaining Unit Staff for FY 2021 – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded 
by Mr. McBride to approve the raises for the non-bargaining unit staff for FY-2021 as presented.  Roll:  
Cantrell, McBride, Wilson, Ryan, Leonard, Lonergan and Beard. Nay; None.

Consideration of Eisenhower Construction of Classroom Partition Walls and Electrical Work – Mr. 
Cantrell moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to approve the emergency construction expenditure of $45,800 
from Neff Colvin and time and material work from Gano Electrical in order to donstruct classroom 
partition walls at Eisenhower Elementary.  Roll:  Cantrell, McBride, Ryan, Lonergan Wilson, Leonard 
and Beard. Nay; None.

RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS – Raymond Higuet 
expressed his desire for the district to provide supports for deaf parents who are unable to hear any remote 
learning or videos students may be required to watch while at home.

ADJOURNMENT – Mr. McBride moved, seconded by Mr. Cantrell to adjourn the meeting at 6:38pm.  
Roll:  McBride, Cantrell, Leonard, Lonergan, Ryan, Wilson and Beard. Nay; None.

____________________________________ ___________________________________
President Secretary
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Jacksonville School District #117
Board of Education Emergency

Friday, August 21, 2020

The Board of Education of Jacksonville School District #117 met in Emergency Session on Friday, 
August 21, 2020, beginning at 5:30 PM at the Jacksonville Middle School Auditorium
664 Lincoln Avenue, Jacksonville, Illinois, 62650.  Members present at roll call were Mr. Beard, Mr. 
Cantrell, Mrs. Leonard, Mr. McBride, and Mrs. Ryan.  Mrs. Wilson was absent.  Also in attendance 
were Superintendent, Steve Ptacek, Director of Operations, Mike McGiles, Director of Curriculum and 
Instruction, Kelly Zoellner, and Chief Financial Officer, Jamie Hadjan.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Mr. Cantrell moved, seconded b y Mr. McBride to approve the agenda as 
presented.  Roll:  Cantrell, McBride, Leonard, Ryan, Lonergan and Beard. Nay; None.

ACTION ITEMS – Mr. Ptacek presented a chart showing the safety protocols set down by the IDPH.  He 
said with the cooperation of the Morgan County Health Department JSD117 will provide in-person school 
beginning Monday, August 24, 2020. He also reported that students who have signed up for e-learning 
will be provide packets of materials to work on for the first week while the e-learning platforms are set 
up.
Consideration of School Re-Opening Plan – Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. Cantrell to approve 
the School R-opening plan as presented:

1. We are committed to keeping students in-person as much as possible.
2. The District will be open on Monday with in-person instruction. We are preparing for the reality that, 

at any time, we might have to move to full-remote instruction based on the inability to provide 
services.  (Eisenhower families have received a separate email detailing an issue with staffing.)

3. Future decisions to move to full-remote will be made on a site-by-site basis.  For example, if we do 
not have enough staff to provide services at one school, or even one grade level, this does not mandate 
the entire school or district moving to full-remote.  However, the loss of district-wide personnel (bus 
drivers, cafeteria workers, custodians, etc.) could require a move to district-wide, full-remote 
instruction.

4. We are moving to a packet-based model for the first week of remote instruction. Even with the three 
days of preparation this week, our staff will need more time to learn an entirely new deliver model.

5. Special Education is actively working to establish IEP modifications for our remote learners.  This 
unique and challenging experience will require extra time to complete. Please work with your building 
administrator.  We do ask for your understanding and patience.  

Roll:  Lonergan, Cantrell, McBride, Ryan, Leonard and Beard. Nay: None.

RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS – 
 Raymond Highet asked about assistance that will be provided for parents who are deaf.
 Anna Chumley expressed her concern about staff safety.  Specifically itinerant teachers who “push 

in” to regular classrooms after having visited several other classes and/or buildings bringing the 
virus in with them.

ADJOURNMENT – Mr. Lonergan moved, seconded by Mr. McBride to adjourn the meeting at 6:35pm.  
Roll:  Lonergan, McBride, Leonard, Cantrell and Beard. Nay; None.

____________________________________ ___________________________________
President Secretary33
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August 26, 2020

CONSENT AGENDA

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan

SUBJECT: Approval of Increase of Adult Lunch Price

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the Board of Education approve the increase of the adult lunch price at all schools 
to $4.05.  Breakfast will remain the same at $1.80.”                                                           

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN LEONARD

MCBRIDE BEARD

WILSON LONERGAN

 CANTRELL

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Per the direction of ISBE, meals served to adults must be charged at $.50 over the highest 
lunch price served in the district.  Adult meal prices must be one consistent price throughout the 
District.  Therefore, the calculation will be as follows:

FY20 Free reimbursement (from the Community Eligibility Provision or CEP) + $.50 = the 
minimum adult meal price

$3.53 + .50 = $4.03 Minimum Adult Meal Price

Since we do not typically use pennies in the cafeterias, we are rounding the cost to $4.05.  This 
will be a $.10 increase over 2019-2020 lunch price.

Adult Breakfast will remain at $1.80.

35



D. Consideration of Resolution that a Serious Safety Hazard Continues to Exist
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AUG 26, 2020

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: Resolution that Serious Safety Hazard Continues to Exist

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

Proposed Resolution 

“Whereas a serious safety hazard continues to exist along Morton Avenue 
(Route 104) at the intersection at East Morton and Clay Street in Jacksonville 
Illinois 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Education that it hereby 
certifies that it continues to declare annual sequential number 1170-22-2004 as 
an approved Serious Safety Hazard for 2020-2021”.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN BEARD

LONERGAN LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

MCBRIDE

Background Information:
                                                                         __________________________________
                                                                                             Board President

                                                                         __________________________________
                                                                                              Board Secretary

                                                                         __________________________________
                                                                                      Date Resolution Approved

Continuing the Hazardous Route at the intersection of Clay and Morton: 
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The request for the Board to approve a hazardous route originates with a parent or guardian’s 
request to do so. The School Code states, “A school board, on written request of the parent or 
guardian of a pupil for whom adequate transportation for the public is alleged not to exist…shall 
conduct a study and make findings, which the Department of Transportation shall review and 
approve or disapprove as provided in this Section.” 105 ILCS 5/29-3 The original request to 
develop this hazardous route was submitted by the Chief of Police at the time, Thomas Weeks, on 
September 14, 1994, after a serious accident where a school crossing guard and a student were 
struck by a car. The Board is required to review this safety hazard annually to determine if the 
hazardous conditions continue to exist. The Board is not required to resubmit the application with 
changes annually, but only to approve as record that the hazardous conditions still exist. The 
same application, without change, has been approved by the School Board annually since 1994. 

It is in the best interest of the District to continue declaring this intersection as a serious safety 
hazard until further study of the intersection can be completed.  The District should consult with 
the police department on their feeling as to whether or not the hazard still exists since they were 
the ones that requested that intersection be deemed hazardous. 

With the closing of Franklin School and the boundary changes, there may not be a need for this 
Serious Safety Hazard to continue, but for now it will remain. We will be reviewing this existing 
serious safety hazard as we analyze if there are any other areas within the District where a 
potential Serious Safety Hazard may exist. 
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E. Consideration to Set Date for Special Board Meeting for Budget Hearing
F. Consideration of Resolution for Disposal of Surplus Equipment 
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August 26, 2020

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution for Disposal of Surplus Equipment 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the Board of Education approve the resolution to declare certain equipment 
as surplus and authorize the sale, donation or disposal of said equipment.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN BEARD

LONERGAN LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

MCBRIDE

Background Information:

The proposed resolution declares certain equipment as surplus and authorizes the 
District to sell/donate/dispose of such items.  The items are listed below and are all 
located at JHS.

22 Cabinet tops
24 Cabinet Bases
10 Top Storage cabinets
20 Drafting Tables

These desks are 20+ years old and have not been used in the last two years.  The 
classroom they were stored in needed to be utilized this year; therefore, the tables had 
to go.  They are currently sitting in one of the shops.

Additionally, there are 20+ drafting tables that also are no longer needed.  They have 
been sitting outside by the greenhouse for over a year.
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RESOLUTION TO SELL/DISPOSE OF SURPLUS OR UNUSED EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, certain equipment owned by Jacksonville School District #117 is no longer necessary for its operation; 

RESOLVED, to sell, donate or dispose of certain equipment described below in the best possible manner:

See attached list: 

22 Cabinet tops
24 Cabinet Bases
10 Top Storage cabinets
20 Drafting Tables

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is the duly elected and qualified Secretary of Jacksonville School 
District #117, a public school district formed pursuant to the laws of the state of Illinois, and that the foregoing is a 
true record of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Education and that said meeting was held in 
accordance with state law August 26, 2020, and that said resolution is now in full force and effect without modification 
or rescission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed my name as Secretary this 26th day of August of 2020.

________________________________________________
Secretary
Board of Education

August 26, 2020
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X. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of:
A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 

of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent contractors, or 
specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the Public body, 
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the 
Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity.   5 
ILCS 120/2(c)(1).

B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their 
representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more 
classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).

XI. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations
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August 26, 2020
ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Tami Stice 

SUBJECT: Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the personnel recommendations as presented.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN MCBRIDE

BEARD LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 LONERGAN

Background Information:
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EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – August 26, 2020

Resignation
 Jay Eckhouse, Physical Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, effective at the end of 

the 2019-2020 school year.
 Mary Watts, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program, effective August 17, 

2020.
 Felicia Weber, Special Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective at the end 

of the 2019-2020 school year.
 Rachael McMillan, Social Studies Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective August 13, 

2020.
 Meghan Wardell, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, effective August 14, 

2020.
 Daniel Cooper, Special Education Resource Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective 

August 19, 2020.
 Amanda Isringhausen, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, effective August 

21, 2020.

Employment – Licensed
 Kenny Dufelmeier, Industrial Arts Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 

year, Salary: BA+12/ Step 11: $46,782/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of 
required employment documentation, effective September 3, 2020. 

 Carson Duerr, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 
year, Salary: BA/ Step 1: $36,574/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective August 17, 2020. 

Employment-Classified
 Jessica Martinez, Noon Supervisor at Early Years/Prekindergarten Program for the 2020-2021 

school year, Salary: $10.10/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective August 17, 2020.

 Teri Hayes, Bus Driver for the 2020-2021 school year, Salary: $15.88/per hour, contingent upon 
receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective August 17, 2020.

 Sam Decker, Bus Driver for the 2020-2021 school year, Salary: $15.88/per hour, contingent upon 
receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective August 17, 2020.

Employment – Modifications/Re-Assignments/Promotions/Transfers
 Michele Fernandez, Long Term Substitute 3rd Teacher at Washington Elementary School, 

modified due to obtaining teaching license to  3rd Grade Teacher at Washington Elementary 
School, Salary: MA/ Step 1: $41,893/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective August 17, 2020. 
 

Salary Reconciliations 
 Alanna Baggett, Language Arts Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, formerly approved at 

Salary: BA/Step 1, salary recalculated to Salary: BA + 12/Step 1: $38,003/per year, effective August 
17, 2020.  
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 Brandon Bettis, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, formerly approved at 
Bachelor’s +12/Step 6, salary recalculated to Salary: Masters/Step 7: $47,457/per year, effective 
August 17, 2020.  

Elementary E-Learning Teachers 
 Ashley Crowder, District E-Learning Teacher for Kindergarten, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Amy Gillespie, District E-Learning Teacher for Kindergarten, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Elizabeth Keeran, District E-Learning Teacher for 1st Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Alaina Rueter, District E-Learning Teacher for 1st Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Angel Ewing, District E-Learning Teacher for 2nd Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Marissa Stoddard, District E-Learning Teacher for 2nd Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Mary Parks, District E-Learning Teacher for 3rd Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Angela Russell, District E-Learning Teacher for 3rd Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Dana Fricke, District E-Learning Teacher for 4th Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Rebecca Heaton, District E-Learning Teacher for 4th Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Ashley Flynn, District E-Learning Teacher for 5th Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.
 Andrea McCombs, District E-Learning Teacher for 5th Grade, effective August 17, 2020, Salary: 

$28.00/hour.

Long Term Substitutes
 Ronny Waters, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 school 

year, effective August 17, 2020, one year only.
 Makala Brown, 5th Grade Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School for the 2020-2021 school year, 

effective August 17, 2020, one year only. 
 Heather Davidsmeyer, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-

2021 school year, effective August 17, 2020, one year only.
 Charles Overton, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 

school year, effective August 17, 2020, one year only.
 Joseph Brannan, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 

school year, effective August 17, 2020, one year only.
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Stipends 
 JR Dugan, Drivers Education Department Chair at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 

school year, Stipend: $2,322.20, 7% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.
 Breck Van Bebber, Math Department Chair at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-2021 

school year, Stipend: $$2,322.20, 7% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.
 Tom Parkevich, Athletic Director at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 school year, 

Stipend: $3,220.81, 10% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.
 Robb Rockwell, Head Cross Country Coach at Jacksonville Middle school for the 2020-2021 

school year, Stipend: $2,985.69, 9% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.
 Bill Gibson, Assistant Cross Country Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 

school year, Stipend: $ 1,990.46, 6% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.
 Emily Hudson, Head Cheerleading Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 

school year, Stipend: $1,990.46, 6% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.
 Heidi Anders, Head Poms Coach at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-2021 school year, 

Stipend: $1,990.46, 6% on the base of $33,174.34, effective August 27, 2020.

Leaves of Absence
 Emilee Secrist, 6th Grade Math Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, requesting maternity and 

family medical leave to run concurrently beginning November 9, 2020 through February 1, 2021 
(9 weeks).

 James Phibbs, Bus Driver at Transportation Department, requesting an unpaid leave of absence 
starting September 11, 2020 until January 1, 2021 (13 weeks).

 Erin Tighe, 5th Grade Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, requesting family medical leave 
starting August 17, 2020 until September 7, 2020 (3 weeks).

 Ann Erickson, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program, requesting family 
medical leave beginning August 26, 2020 until October 7, 2020 (6 weeks).

 Barbara Gregory, Paraprofessional at Washington Elementary School, requesting intermittent 
family medical leave beginning August 20, 2020 until end of 2020-2021 school year (up to 12 
weeks). 

TENURE
The following teachers have completed all requirements for contractual continued service effective August 17, 
2020, and are hereby recognized as tenured teachers in District 117:

Kathleen Borgens
Ashley Crowder
Stacy Farmer
Kelly Hall
Ashley Kuhlman
Kelsey Mierzwa
Angela Russell
Emilee Secrist
Marissa Stoddard
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B. Consideration of Memorandum of Understanding with JEA Regarding Extension of 
Meal Break Requirement
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August 26, 2020
ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Steve Ptacek 

SUBJECT: Consideration of MOU with JEA for the Extension of Meal Break 
Requirements

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the MOU Between the District and JEA that during 
the 2020-2021 school year, JEA agrees to allow an extension of the 5 hour per day 
meal break requirement for lunch period to 5 ½ hour per day as presented.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN MCBRIDE

BEARD LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 LONERGAN

Background Information:
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C. Consideration of MOU with JISPA Regarding Extension of Meal Break Requirement
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D. Consideration of New Policy Adoption
4:182 Face Coverings
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ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Steve Ptacek 

SUBJECT: Consideration of New Policy 4:182 – Face Coverings

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve Policy 4:182 – Face Coverings as presented.

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

RYAN MCBRIDE

BEARD LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 LONERGAN

Background Information:
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Jacksonville School District #117 Policy 4:182

Face Coverings

General Rule – Face Coverings Required

The School Board acknowledges the continuing need to follow the Joint Guidance issued by the 
Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE) and Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) with 
respect to health and safety protocols for the return to in-person instruction.  Accordingly, except 
for individuals younger than 2 years of age, any individual present in any building, facility or 
transportation vehicle (i.e. bus) owned, operated or used by the District shall at all times wear a 
face covering, even when social distancing is maintained.

When Face Coverings May Be Removed

Face coverings may be removed when:

1. Individuals are eating and/or drinking in spaces and at times so designated by the District
2. Teachers and students are engaged in band activities necessitating such removal
3. Individuals are outside and social distance (at least six feet apart) is maintained, or 
4. Individuals are having trouble breathing

Reasonable Accommodations

Individuals who cannot tolerate a face covering due to a medical condition or disability related 
condition, or who present other bona fide reasons for not being able to wear a face covering, may 
be permitted to utilize alternative options such as e-learning or other reasonable accommodation.  
The Superintendent or designee shall have discretion to determine whether an employee, visitor, 
or third-party individual qualifies for a reasonable accommodation.  For a student with a medical 
condition or disability, the student’s education team (i.e. IEP team, 504 team, health plan team) 
will determine whether the student qualifies for a reasonable accommodation and the 
accommodation to be provided.  As a condition of granting a reasonable accommodation, the 
District; may require an individual to provide a physician’s note and/or other relevant information, 
documents, or certifications with respect to the condition or circumstance.  Requests for reasonable 
accommodations from the face covering requirement shall be assessed in accordance with 
applicable state and federal law.

What Constitutes A Face Covering/Additional Resources

For purposes of this section, “face covering” means a cloth face covering, N95 mask, surgical 
mask, or other material that fully covers the nose and mouth and is approved by the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention.  

Consequences for Violating Policy

An individual’s refusal to wear a face covering in accordance with this policy shall constitute a 
violation of the District’s applicable rules of conduct, and may subject the individual to 
disciplinary action and/or prevent the individual from entering the District’s buildings, facilities 
or transportation vehicles until the individual complies with the policy.
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4:182 pg. 2

Face covering designs and images must comply with the District’s Student Appearance Policy and 
must not disrupt the educational process, interfere with the maintenance of a positive 
teaching/learning climate, or compromise reasonable standards of health, safety and decency. Face 
coverings that are not allowed include any non-medical masks with valves, gator type masks, neck 
warmers, and bandanas. Masks that are designed to create a reaction or are offensive are prohibited.  
The Superintendent or designee shall apply and enforce this policy.

Application and Duration of Policy

This policy shall apply any time ISBE and/or IDPH Joint Guidance recommends that face 
coverings be used in Illinois schools.  Upon any change in or withdrawal of the Joint Guidance, 
the School Board hereby delegates the Superintendent authority to establish temporary rules and 
procedures, and/or to suspend this policy, consistent with such change or withdrawal.
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E. Consideration to purchase 1 year of Envision Math for Elementary Students
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ACTION ITEM  August 19, 2020 

 

TO: Board of Education  

FROM: Kelly Zoellner 

SUBJECT: Consideration to purchase 1 year of Envision Math for Elementary Students 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

That the Board of Education approve the recommendation of the purchase of a one year adoption of 

Envision 2020 math series for the elementary students. 

 

 

MOVED BY: Seconded:  

 ________________________ ________________________ 

   YEA:   NAY:   YEA:   NAY: 

_______ RYAN _______ _______    McBRIDE _______ 

_______          BEARD _______ _______   LEONARD _______ 

_______       CANTRELL _______ _______    WILSON _______ 

______         LONERGAN _______ 

 

Background Information: 

The online components of our current math series, Envision 2012, are no longer available.  This 

purchase will provide new student texts and one year of online access to the program.  

 

I feel this is the best option at this time as it is just an updated version of our current series. 

 

FINAL PRICE  

Total Price: $ 38,330.00 

Shipping:  $   2,683.10 

TOTAL: $ 41,013.10 
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XII. ADJOURNMENT
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BoardBoard  ofof  EducationEducation  MeetingMeeting

AugustAugust  26,26,  20202020

FINANCIAL/TREASURER’SFINANCIAL/TREASURER’S

  REPORTSREPORTS
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Account Level Description July 2020-21 Ending Balance July 2020-21 Receipts July 2020-21 Disbursements July 2020-21 Ending Balance
LOC

914 SOCCER CHANGE 0 0 0 0
922 WRESTLING CHANGE 0 0 0 0
984 PEP CLUB CHANGE 0 0 0 0
988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE 0 0 0 0
850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB 63.85 0 0 63.85
851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS 752.93 0 0 752.93
856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB 135.17 3.32 0 138.49
857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB 7,754.41 5.95 0 7,760.36
859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB 400.03 0 0 400.03
860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB 1,746.52 525 64.76 2,206.76
866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB 171.63 0 0 171.63
867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB 3,833.00 0 0 3,833.00
875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB 5,591.25 0 0 5,591.25
876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB 108.39 0 0 108.39
878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB 0 0 0 0
879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB 0 0 0 0
881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB 4,051.87 0 0 4,051.87
882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB 0 0 0 0
883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB 51.88 0 0 51.88
884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 22,288.47 0 0 22,288.47
885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 3,772.40 0 0 3,772.40
886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 88.65 0 0 88.65
887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB 6,408.16 0 0 6,408.16
890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB 11,780.51 0 0 11,780.51
893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB 62.83 0 0 62.83
894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB 10,335.44 0 180.1 10,155.34
895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM 41.12 0 0 41.12
900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB 20,162.41 0 161.6 20,000.81
901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB 5,839.70 0 150 5,689.70
902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB 17.07 0 0 17.07
903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB 880.26 0 88.72 791.54
904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB 1,235.51 0 0 1,235.51
905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB 3.14 0 0 3.14
906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB 311.75 0 113.47 198.28
907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB 1,704.18 45 0 1,749.18
908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB 14,610.50 0 0 14,610.50
909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB 2,476.76 0 0 2,476.76
910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB 12,689.22 0 0 12,689.22
911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB 292.44 0 0 292.44
912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB 2,332.86 0 0 2,332.86
913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB 2,772.64 0 0 2,772.64
914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB 14,522.60 0 0 14,522.60
915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB 2,479.26 450 0 2,929.26
916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB 627.25 0 0 627.25
917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB 518.61 0 0 518.61
919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB 2,081.54 0 0 2,081.54
920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB 5,640.48 210.5 179.39 5,671.59
921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB 255 0 0 255
922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB 6,170.60 276.35 450 5,996.95
923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS 1,985.77 0 0 1,985.77
930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB 110.85 0 0 110.85
931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB 71.58 0 0 71.58
934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020 3,965.01 0 0 3,965.01
935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB 16,490.02 0 657.76 15,832.26
936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB 2,704.67 0 0 2,704.67
938 ACTV JHS COMPUTER CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB 7,896.35 0 0 7,896.35
940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB 1,389.11 0 1,025.78 363.33
941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB 861.04 0 0 861.04
942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB 259.29 0 0 259.29
943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB 0 0 0 0
944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB 0 0 0 0
945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB 0 0 0 0
946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB 0 0 0 0
947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB 0 0 0 0
948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB 0 0 0 0
949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB 402.3 0 0 402.3
950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB 535.13 0 0 535.13
951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB 77.95 0 0 77.95
952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB 20 0 0 20
953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB 3,011.02 0 0 3,011.02
954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB 34,841.11 0 0 34,841.11
955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB 0 0 0 0
956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB 11,603.25 0 0 11,603.25
957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB 2,027.84 0 0 2,027.84
958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB 0 0 0 0
959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB 48,041.11 0 0 48,041.11
960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB 3,874.17 46.3 0 3,920.47

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Jul-20
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Account Level Description July 2020-21 Ending Balance July 2020-21 Receipts July 2020-21 Disbursements July 2020-21 Ending Balance
LOC

914 SOCCER CHANGE 0 0 0 0

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Jul-20

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB 9,439.79 0 0 9,439.79
963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING 2,947.73 0 0 2,947.73
975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB 7,637.73 0 0 7,637.73
976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB 2,588.07 0 0 2,588.07
977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB 0 0 0 0
978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB 126.34 0 0 126.34
979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB 595.6 0 0 595.6
980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB 102.98 0 0 102.98
981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB 22,282.61 0 0 22,282.61
982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB 564.56 0 0 564.56
983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB 39.85 0 0 39.85
984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB 2,869.85 0 0 2,869.85
985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB 1,043.24 0 0 1,043.24
986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB 2,461.97 0 0 2,461.97
987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB 4,440.99 0 0 4,440.99
988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB 74,203.04 0 0 74,203.04
989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB 180.64 0 0 180.64

--- 448,754.85 1,562.42 3,071.58 447,245.69
Number of 97
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56404 7/8/2020 HICKOX, GARY DIGITAL THERMOMETER/CLEARGEAR 179.39
SPRAY

56405 7/8/2020 MUSIC SHOPPE, INC CHARGE SALES FOR JHS BAND 244.87
BAD, SMOOTH CRIMINAL, BEAT
IT, 2913705/2917610/2917614
CYMBAL STRAPS, SOUND
INNOVATIONS, HABITS OF A
SUCCESSFUL MIDDLE SCHOOL,
FOUNDATIONS FOR SUPERIOR
PERFORMANCE

56406 7/15/2020 JW PEPPER JHS BAND 780.91
SUPPLIES:290617538/332089249/3
43253953/345378393/350822176/3
51101829/351138164

56407 7/22/2020 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT DIGITAL SCALE 64.76
56408 7/22/2020 LANSAW, JEFF ENTER SIGN FOR JHS FFA 657.76
56409 7/24/2020 BURRUS, MISSY REIMBURSEMENT FOR CHEER TEAM 88.72

FACE MASKS
56410 7/24/2020 GRAPHIC EDGE 1402762/1424334 HELMET DECALS 113.47

AND ATHLETIC TAPE FOR
FOOTBALL

56411 7/24/2020 HUDL HUDL SILVER ADDITIONAL-JHS 450
BOYS VARSITY WRESTLING

56412 7/30/2020 HOME CITY ICE JACKSONVILLE HIGH SCHOOL-AD 161.6
-C#2801000061 ICE FOR
ATHLETIC TEAMS

56413 7/30/2020 NEBEL, JENNIFER REIMBURSEMENT FOR 180.1
TITLE-CLASSROOM ZIPPER POUCES

56414 7/30/2020 ORR, TRACY CARDINAL/CUBS TICKET REFUND 150

Total 3,071.58$        

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Jul-20
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Jul-20
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Jul-20
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Board Report of Revenues - July 2020

Account Number 2020-21 Original Budget July 2020-21 Monthly Activity 2020-21 FYTD Activity 2020-21 Unexpended Balance
FUNC

10R--- 111- ---- -- ---- EDUCATION LEVY 14,140,914.00 2,024,321.50 2,024,321.50 12,116,592.50
10R--- 112- ---- -- ---- TORT IMMUNITY LEVY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 114- ---- -- ---- SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY 200,000.00 34,253.24 34,253.24 165,746.76
10R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
10R--- 123- ---- -- ---- CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 1,665,755.00 286,167.89 286,167.89 1,379,587.11
10R--- 129- ---- -- ---- PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 131- ---- -- ---- REGULAR DAY TUITION 0 0 0 0
10R--- 132- ---- -- ---- SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION 0 0 0 0
10R--- 134- ---- -- ---- SPECIAL ED TUITION 13,335.00 0 0 13,335.00
10R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 203,000.00 4,059.56 4,059.56 198,940.44
10R--- 160- ---- -- ---- PRE-PAID MEALS 0 1,332.60 1,332.60 -1,332.60
10R--- 161- ---- -- ---- STUDENT LUNCHES 256,000.00 0 0 256,000.00
10R--- 162- ---- -- ---- ADULT MEAL 2,500.00 0 0 2,500.00
10R--- 169- ---- -- ---- OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE 50,000.00 1,621.92 1,621.92 48,378.08
10R--- 171- ---- -- ---- ADMISSIONS 42,000.00 0 0 42,000.00
10R--- 172- ---- -- ---- ACTIVITY FEES 52,300.00 6,106.50 6,106.50 46,193.50
10R--- 179- ---- -- ---- RESALE 2,500.00 1,625.00 1,625.00 875
10R--- 181- ---- -- ---- TEXTBOOK RENTALS 104,000.00 14,084.50 14,084.50 89,915.50
10R--- 189- ---- -- ---- MISC BOOK FEES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 192- ---- -- ---- CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES 21,000.00 0 0 21,000.00
10R--- 194- ---- -- ---- SERVICE TO OTHER LEA 0 0 0 0
10R--- 195- ---- -- ---- REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 197- ---- -- ---- DRIVER ED FEES 20,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 19,000.00
10R--- 198- ---- -- ---- VENDOR CONTRACT 0 0 0 0
10R--- 199- ---- -- ---- OTHER 0 -1,340.99 -1,340.99 1,340.99
10R--- 221- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
10R--- 300- ---- -- ---- REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 9,107,666.00 0 0 9,107,666.00
10R--- 310- ---- -- ---- SP ED PRIV FAC 450,000.00 0 0 450,000.00
10R--- 311- ---- -- ---- SP ED PERSONNEL 0 0 0 0
10R--- 312- ---- -- ---- SP ED ORPHANS 86,000.00 0 0 86,000.00
10R--- 313- ---- -- ---- SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV 40,000.00 0 0 40,000.00
10R--- 314- ---- -- ---- SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL 0 0 0 0
10R--- 320- ---- -- ---- RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID 0 0 0 0
10R--- 322- ---- -- ---- AG SUPPLIMENT 0 0 0 0
10R--- 323- ---- -- ------ 1,000.00 0 0 1,000.00
10R--- 329- ---- -- ---- JILG 0 0 0 0
10R--- 330- ---- -- ---- PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 336- ---- -- ---- STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST 15,000.00 0 0 15,000.00
10R--- 337- ---- -- ---- DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT 40,000.00 0 0 40,000.00
10R--- 365- ---- -- ---- IL MASTER CERTIFICATE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 370- ---- -- ---- EARLY CHILDHOOD 2,026,026.00 167,286.00 167,286.00 1,858,740.00
10R--- 371- ---- -- ---- READING IMPROVEMENT 0 0 0 0
10R--- 377- ---- -- ---- SCHOOL SAFETY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 380- ---- -- ---- STATE LIBRARY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 382- ---- -- ---- SUMMER BRIDGES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 399- ---- -- ---- STATE RESTRICTED 0 2,334.00 2,334.00 -2,334.00
10R--- 410- ---- -- ---- TITLE V 80,569.00 13,710.00 13,710.00 66,859.00
10R--- 421- ---- -- ---- FEDERAL LUNCH 500,000.00 0 0 500,000.00
10R--- 422- ---- -- ---- FEDERAL BREAKFAST 185,000.00 0 0 185,000.00
10R--- 424- ---- -- ---- FRESH FRUIT 17,000.00 1,321.38 1,321.38 15,678.62
10R--- 425- ---- -- ---- COMMODITY SALVAGE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 426- ---- -- ---- NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG 0 0 0 0
10R--- 430- ---- -- ---- TITLE I 1,144,749.00 474,108.00 474,108.00 670,641.00
10R--- 433- ---- -- ---- ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377- 90,000.00 17,764.00 17,764.00 72,236.00
10R--- 440- ---- -- ---- TITLE IV 0 0 0 0
10R--- 459- ---- -- ---- RESPRO 0 0 0 0
10R--- 460- ---- -- ---- IDEA PRESCHOOL 35,802.00 1,718.00 1,718.00 34,084.00
10R--- 462- ---- -- ---- EHA FLOW THROUGH 1,095,170.00 47,172.90 47,172.90 1,047,997.10
10R--- 474- ---- -- ---- USE 4770 0 0 0 0
10R--- 477- ---- -- ---- PERKINS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 485- ---- -- ---- STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 486- ---- -- ---- HOMELESS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 487- ---- -- ---- SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 488- ---- -- ---- ED JOBS FUND 0 0 0 0
10R--- 490- ---- -- ---- TITLE III 0 0 0 0
10R--- 493- ---- -- ---- TITLE II 120,000.00 20,269.00 20,269.00 99,731.00
10R--- 495- ---- -- ---- DORS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 497- ---- -- ---- TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 499- ---- -- ---- FEDERAL MISC GRANTS 1,357,848.00 0 0 1,357,848.00
1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION 33,165,134.00 3,118,915.00 3,118,915.00 30,046,219.00
20R--- 111- ---- -- ---- EDUCATION LEVY 3,022,787.00 432,722.60 432,722.60 2,590,064.40
20R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
20R--- 123- ---- -- ---- CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0 0 0 0
20R--- 129- ---- -- ---- PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES 0 0 0 0
20R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 1,300.00 120.56 120.56 1,179.44
20R--- 179- ---- -- ---- RESALE 13,000.00 500 500 12,500.00
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20R--- 191- ---- -- ---- FACILITY RENTAL 15,000.00 0 0 15,000.00
20R--- 192- ---- -- ---- CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
20R--- 195- ---- -- ---- REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
20R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
20R--- 199- ---- -- ---- OTHER 2,000.00 119.3 119.3 1,880.70
20R--- 300- ---- -- ---- REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
20R--- 392- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
20R--- 399- ---- -- ---- STATE RESTRICTED 0 0 0 0
20R--- 485- ---- -- ---- STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS 0 0 0 0
20R--- 499- ---- -- ---- FEDERAL MISC GRANTS 0 0 0 0
20R--- 713- ---- -- ---- TRANSFER-ED 0 0 0 0
20R--- 799- ---- -- ---- TRANS FROM TORT 0 0 0 0
2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 3,054,087.00 433,462.46 433,462.46 2,620,624.54
30R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 250 15.05 15.05 234.95
30R--- 198- ---- -- ---- VENDOR CONTRACT 2,175,000.00 45.76 45.76 2,174,954.24
30R--- 540- ---- -- ---- BOND FEE EXPENSE 0 0 0 0
30R--- 721- ---- -- ---- Principal on Bonds Sold 0 0 0 0
30R--- 770- ---- -- ---- TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B 0 0 0 0
3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE 2,175,250.00 60.81 60.81 2,175,189.19
40R--- 111- ---- -- ---- EDUCATION LEVY 828,860.00 118,652.97 118,652.97 710,207.03
40R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
40R--- 141- ---- -- ---- REGULAR DAY SCHOOL 2,000.00 1,218.74 1,218.74 781.26
40R--- 144- ---- -- ---- SPECIAL EDUCATION 100,000.00 0 0 100,000.00
40R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 8,000.00 174.32 174.32 7,825.68
40R--- 195- ---- -- ---- REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
40R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
40R--- 199- ---- -- ---- OTHER 0 0 0 0
40R--- 350- ---- -- ---- STATE REG TRANSPORTATION 361,629.00 0 0 361,629.00
40R--- 351- ---- -- ---- STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION 335,605.00 0 0 335,605.00
4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION 1,636,094.00 120,046.03 120,046.03 1,516,047.97
50R--- 111- ---- -- ---- EDUCATION LEVY 589,960.00 87,946.90 87,946.90 502,013.10
50R--- 115- ---- -- ---- SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY 614,350.00 84,455.64 84,455.64 529,894.36
50R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
50R--- 123- ---- -- ---- CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0 0 0 0
50R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 1,500.00 26.02 26.02 1,473.98
50R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
50R--- 300- ---- -- ---- REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 1,205,810.00 172,428.56 172,428.56 1,033,381.44
60R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 600 51.6 51.6 548.4
60R--- 300- ---- -- ---- REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
60R--- 721- ---- -- ---- Principal on Bonds Sold 0 0 0 0
60R--- 722- ---- -- ---- PREMIUM ON BONDS 0 0 0 0
60R--- 732- ---- -- ---- SALE OF LAND 0 0 0 0
6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT 600 51.6 51.6 548.4
70R--- 111- ---- -- ---- EDUCATION LEVY 170,675.00 24,432.98 24,432.98 146,242.02
70R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
70R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 10,000.00 215.15 215.15 9,784.85
70R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
7----- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH 180,675.00 24,648.13 24,648.13 156,026.87
80R--- 112- ---- -- ---- TORT IMMUNITY LEVY 565,570.00 80,964.38 80,964.38 484,605.62
80R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
80R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 5,000.00 106.35 106.35 4,893.65
80R--- 195- ---- -- ---- REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
80R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
80R--- 713- ---- -- ---- TRANSFER-ED 0 0 0 0
80R--- 799- ---- -- ---- TRANS FROM TORT 0 0 0 0
8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT 570,570.00 81,070.73 81,070.73 489,499.27
90R--- 111- ---- -- ---- EDUCATION LEVY 391,064.00 55,980.92 55,980.92 335,083.08
90R--- 121- ---- -- ---- MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
90R--- 123- ---- -- ---- CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0 0 0 0
90R--- 151- ---- -- ---- INTEREST 100 4.51 4.51 95.49
90R--- 196- ---- -- ---- SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
90R--- 300- ---- -- ---- REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
90R--- 392- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
90R--- 399- ---- -- ---- STATE RESTRICTED 0 0 0 0
9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 391,164.00 55,985.43 55,985.43 335,178.57
Number of Accounts 756

Grand Revenue Totals 42,379,384.00 4,006,668.75 4,006,668.75 38,372,715.25
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Board Report of Expenses - July 2020

Account Number 2020-21 Original Budget July 2020-21 Monthly Activity 2020-21 FYTD Activity Unexpended Balance
FUNC

10E--- 110- ---- -  REGULAR EDUCATION 756,443.00 178.96 178.96 756,264.04
10E--- 111- ---- -  ELEMENTARY 5,481,260.00 397,365.23 397,365.23 5,083,894.77
10E--- 112- ---- -  JUNIOR HIGH 3,351,086.00 250,783.80 250,783.80 3,100,302.20
10E--- 113- ---- -  HIGH SCHOOL 3,247,600.00 236,619.43 236,619.43 3,010,980.57
10E--- 120- ---- -  SPECIAL EDUCATION 5,930,900.00 444,287.34 444,287.34 5,486,612.66
10E--- 121- ---- -  SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 4,800.00 44.63 44.63 4,755.37
10E--- 122- ---- -  CROSS CATEGORICAL 9,450.00 0 0 9,450.00
10E--- 125- ---- -  TITLE I 1,156,162.00 76,418.19 76,418.19 1,079,743.81
10E--- 140- ---- -  VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 444,167.00 30,788.76 30,788.76 413,378.24
10E--- 141- ---- -  COMM TECHNOLOGIES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 142- ---- -  OCCUPATIONS OF HOME 166,600.00 12,918.34 12,918.34 153,681.66
10E--- 144- ---- -- ------ 245,380.00 14,206.40 14,206.40 231,173.60
10E--- 150- ---- -  INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM 769,839.00 28,785.45 28,785.45 741,053.55
10E--- 160- ---- -  SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 8,900.00 0 0 8,900.00
10E--- 165- ---- -  GIFTED 0 0 0 0
10E--- 170- ---- -  DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM 113,150.00 6,040.08 6,040.08 107,109.92
10E--- 180- ---- -  BILINGUAL PROGRAMS 30,000.00 0 0 30,000.00
10E--- 190- ---- -  ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 3,600.00 0 0 3,600.00
10E--- 191- ---- -- ------ 933,856.00 62,833.09 62,833.09 871,022.91
10E--- 211- ---- -  USE SUB ACCOUNT 309,600.00 22,693.62 22,693.62 286,906.38
10E--- 212- ---- -  GUIDANCE SERVICE 869,320.00 70,818.33 70,818.33 798,501.67
10E--- 213- ---- -  HEALTH SERVICES 395,325.00 10,002.84 10,002.84 385,322.16
10E--- 214- ---- -  PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 429,950.00 32,261.88 32,261.88 397,688.12
10E--- 215- ---- -  SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 583,200.00 39,303.28 39,303.28 543,896.72
10E--- 219- ---- -  OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 74,600.00 0 0 74,600.00
10E--- 221- ---- -  IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER 511,074.00 37,394.40 37,394.40 473,679.60
10E--- 222- ---- -  MEDIA SERVICE 1,454,060.00 107,719.11 107,719.11 1,346,340.89
10E--- 223- ---- -  ASSESSMENT AND TESTING 49,874.00 0 0 49,874.00
10E--- 230- ---- -  SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN 0 0 0 0
10E--- 231- ---- -  BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 229,400.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 227,550.00
10E--- 232- ---- -  SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 245,200.00 23,164.17 23,164.17 222,035.83
10E--- 233- ---- -  SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV 443,734.00 30,041.76 30,041.76 413,692.24
10E--- 236- ---- -- ------ 0 3,280.00 3,280.00 -3,280.00
10E--- 241- ---- -  PRINCIPAL OFFICE 2,228,380.00 151,333.34 151,333.34 2,077,046.66
10E--- 251- ---- -  DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 121,255.00 10,323.69 10,323.69 110,931.31
10E--- 252- ---- -  FISCAL SERVICES 305,100.00 22,644.55 22,644.55 282,455.45
10E--- 253- ---- -  FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0 0 0 0
10E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 385,928.00 25,987.56 25,987.56 359,940.44
10E--- 255- ---- -  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 163,975.00 25,122.00 25,122.00 138,853.00
10E--- 256- ---- -  FOOD SERVICE 1,402,550.00 54,414.83 54,414.83 1,348,135.17
10E--- 257- ---- -  INTERNAL SERVICES 7,200.00 14.85 14.85 7,185.15
10E--- 261- ---- -  CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES 139,350.00 11,403.02 11,403.02 127,946.98
10E--- 262- ---- -  PLANNING SERVICES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 263- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
10E--- 264- ---- -  HUMAN RESOURCE 172,200.00 13,759.28 13,759.28 158,440.72
10E--- 266- ---- -  DATA PROCESSING 0 0 0 0
10E--- 290- ---- -  OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 500 0 0 500
10E--- 300- ---- -  COMMUNITY SERVICES 400 0 0 400
10E--- 319- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
10E--- 330- ---- -  CIVIC SERVICES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 370- ---- -  NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV 214,224.00 1,091.76 1,091.76 213,132.24
10E--- 380- ---- -  HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE 671,892.00 38,542.21 38,542.21 633,349.79
10E--- 390- ---- -  OTHER COMM SERVICES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 410- ---- -  PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE 0 0 0 0
10E--- 411- ---- -  PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
10E--- 412- ---- -  PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS 941,153.00 0 0 941,153.00
10E--- 417- ---- -  COMMUNITY COLLEGE 10,000.00 0 0 10,000.00
10E--- 419- ---- -  PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS 0 0 0 0
10E--- 422- ---- -  SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV 20,000.00 172,818.00 172,818.00 -152,818.00
10E--- 600- ---- -  PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 813- ---- -  TRANS TO ED 0 0 0 0
10E--- 873- ---- -  OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT 0 0 0 0
10E--- 884- ---- -  TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 0 0 0 0
1----- ---- ---- -- - EDUCATION 35,032,637.00 2,467,254.18 2,467,254.18 32,565,382.82
20E--- 113- ---- -  HIGH SCHOOL 0 0 0 0
20E--- 120- ---- -  SPECIAL EDUCATION 0 0 0 0
20E--- 253- ---- -  FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 5,400.00 0 0 5,400.00
20E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3,987,085.00 279,665.43 279,665.43 3,707,419.57
20E--- 255- ---- -  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 0 0 0 0
20E--- 600- ---- -  PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0 0 0 0
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20E--- 884- ---- -  TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 0 0 0 0
2----- ---- ---- -- - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 3,992,485.00 279,665.43 279,665.43 3,712,819.57
30E--- 520- ---- -  DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST 1,587,860.00 0 0 1,587,860.00
30E--- 530- ---- -  DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL 820,000.00 0 0 820,000.00
30E--- 540- ---- -  BOND FEE EXPENSE 0 0 0 0
30E--- 704- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
3----- ---- ---- -- - DEBT SERVICE 2,407,860.00 0 0 2,407,860.00
40E--- 113- ---- -  HIGH SCHOOL 0 0 0 0
40E--- 120- ---- -  SPECIAL EDUCATION 0 0 0 0
40E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0
40E--- 255- ---- -  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 1,770,200.00 226,555.83 226,555.83 1,543,644.17
40E--- 600- ---- -  PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0 0 0 0
40E--- 813- ---- -  TRANS TO ED 0 0 0 0
4----- ---- ---- -- - TRANSPORTATION 1,770,200.00 226,555.83 226,555.83 1,543,644.17
50E--- 110- ---- -  REGULAR EDUCATION 2,000.00 0 0 2,000.00
50E--- 111- ---- -  ELEMENTARY 104,800.00 5,025.86 5,025.86 99,774.14
50E--- 112- ---- -  JUNIOR HIGH 30,750.00 4,890.56 4,890.56 25,859.44
50E--- 113- ---- -  HIGH SCHOOL 38,300.00 2,701.56 2,701.56 35,598.44
50E--- 120- ---- -  SPECIAL EDUCATION 365,050.00 26,286.12 26,286.12 338,763.88
50E--- 121- ---- -  SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 0 0 0 0
50E--- 122- ---- -  CROSS CATEGORICAL 600 0 0 600
50E--- 125- ---- -  TITLE I 0 1,094.94 1,094.94 -1,094.94
50E--- 140- ---- -  VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 8,850.00 603.48 603.48 8,246.52
50E--- 141- ---- -  COMM TECHNOLOGIES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 142- ---- -  OCCUPATIONS OF HOME 2,200.00 161.4 161.4 2,038.60
50E--- 144- ---- -- ------ 2,985.00 163.88 163.88 2,821.12
50E--- 150- ---- -  INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM 35,230.00 642.95 642.95 34,587.05
50E--- 160- ---- -  SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
50E--- 165- ---- -  GIFTED 0 0 0 0
50E--- 170- ---- -  DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM 1,500.00 56.22 56.22 1,443.78
50E--- 180- ---- -  BILINGUAL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
50E--- 190- ---- -  ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
50E--- 211- ---- -  USE SUB ACCOUNT 5,000.00 276.3 276.3 4,723.70
50E--- 212- ---- -  GUIDANCE SERVICE 26,250.00 1,405.89 1,405.89 24,844.11
50E--- 213- ---- -  HEALTH SERVICES 55,700.00 1,555.26 1,555.26 54,144.74
50E--- 214- ---- -  PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 6,200.00 399.46 399.46 5,800.54
50E--- 215- ---- -  SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 7,500.00 475.74 475.74 7,024.26
50E--- 219- ---- -  OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 9,000.00 0 0 9,000.00
50E--- 221- ---- -  IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER 20,700.00 1,594.93 1,594.93 19,105.07
50E--- 222- ---- -  MEDIA SERVICE 57,700.00 5,075.76 5,075.76 52,624.24
50E--- 230- ---- -  SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN 0 0 0 0
50E--- 231- ---- -  BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 0 0 0 0
50E--- 232- ---- -  SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 19,500.00 1,071.27 1,071.27 18,428.73
50E--- 233- ---- -  SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV 8,600.00 887.91 887.91 7,712.09
50E--- 241- ---- -  PRINCIPAL OFFICE 101,600.00 6,958.88 6,958.88 94,641.12
50E--- 251- ---- -  DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 19,200.00 1,440.96 1,440.96 17,759.04
50E--- 252- ---- -  FISCAL SERVICES 33,500.00 2,048.04 2,048.04 31,451.96
50E--- 253- ---- -  FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0 0 0 0
50E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 346,250.00 24,450.23 24,450.23 321,799.77
50E--- 255- ---- -  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 167,200.00 9,609.86 9,609.86 157,590.14
50E--- 256- ---- -  FOOD SERVICE 94,750.00 6,392.78 6,392.78 88,357.22
50E--- 257- ---- -  INTERNAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 261- ---- -  CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES 1,700.00 126.62 126.62 1,573.38
50E--- 264- ---- -  HUMAN RESOURCE 19,700.00 1,570.24 1,570.24 18,129.76
50E--- 266- ---- -  DATA PROCESSING 5,400.00 0 0 5,400.00
50E--- 290- ---- -  OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 300- ---- -  COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 330- ---- -  CIVIC SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 370- ---- -  NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV 0 0 0 0
50E--- 380- ---- -  HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE 0 4,757.22 4,757.22 -4,757.22
5----- ---- ---- -- - MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 1,597,715.00 111,724.32 111,724.32 1,485,990.68
60E--- 222- ---- -  MEDIA SERVICE 0 0 0 0
60E--- 253- ---- -  FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 210,000.00 132,752.70 132,752.70 77,247.30
60E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0
6----- ---- ---- -- - CAPITAL PROJECT 210,000.00 132,752.70 132,752.70 77,247.30
80E--- 231- ---- -  BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 0 0 0 0
80E--- 236- ---- -- ------ 530,000.00 0 0 530,000.00
80E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0
80E--- 813- ---- -  TRANS TO ED 0 0 0 0
80E--- 899- ---- -  TRANSF TO O & M 0 0 0 0
8----- ---- ---- -- - TORT 530,000.00 0 0 530,000.00
90E--- 253- ---- -  FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0 0 0 0
90E--- 254- ---- -  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 378,000.00 65,857.50 65,857.50 312,142.50
9----- ---- ---- -- - FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 378,000.00 65,857.50 65,857.50 312,142.50
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Number of Acco 9803

Grand Expense Totals 45,918,897.00 3,283,809.96 3,283,809.96 42,635,087.04
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